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Background :

The Appellant vide his RTI Application dated 27/09/2008 had sought information regarding number of people, who were living in slum near Shahdara Railway Station, to whom the plot had been allotted, their details and number of people who deposited money for allotment of plot.

The PIO vide its reply dated 27/10/2008 asked the Appellant to collect the required documents from DRIA Section on the payment of Rs.112/- (Rs. One hundred twelve only) on account of document’s fee (56 copies @ Rs.2/- per copy).

No reply was received by the Appellant from the FAA on his first appeal.

Second appeal was received by the Hon’ble CIC on 30/04/2009 on which decision was pronounced on 15/06/2009.

The Facts arose in the hearing:

Both the parties were present during the hearing. The Appellant had been given 43 pages of survey list which was not sought by him. The details of people who paid money had not been provided and no reasons had been given for this. The Appellant had complained that the FAA had asked him to come on 19/02/2009 and then on 12/03/2009. On both occasions the FAA Mr. S.K. Jain Dy. Commissioner was not present. It appeared that he gave a further date of 23/03/2009 and postponed it to 27/05/2009. Finally the PIO brought a FAA’s order dated 03/06/2009. A reading of the FAA’s order showed that it did not take into account anything mentioned by the Appellant in his first appeal. This reduced the whole process of first appeal to a farce.
The PIO stated that he had sought the assistance of the Accounts Officer Mr. N.K. Gupta on 14/11/2008 to provide the information about the people who had deposited the amount for the plots. However, after various notings no information was provided. Mr. Purushottam Kumar –AD(Cash) who was present during the hearing admitted that the information was available with the record room of the Accounts Department. Thus it appeared that the deemed PIO Mr. N.K. Gupta was responsible for denial of information without any reasonable ground.
The FAA Mr. S.K. Jain was found to be responsible for complete dereliction of duty and was asked to send an explanation to the Commission before 30 June 2009 giving reasons why disciplinary action should not be recommended against him. 

Commission’s Order:

The appeal was allowed and Respondent was found guilty of not supplying the complete, required information within 30 days as required by the law. The Commission thereby directed the PIO to refund the amount of Rs.86/- charged as additional fee for providing unnecessary data of 43 pages. The deemed PIO Mr. N.K. Gupta was asked to provide the information to the Appellant before 20 June 2009.

The Brief Facts Leading to Show Cause Hearing:

The deemed PIO Mr. N.K. Gupta was found guilty of not furnishing the information within the time specified under sub-section (1) of Section 7 by not replying within 30 days, as per the requirement of the RTI Act. The Commission was of opinion that PIO’s actions attracted the penal provisions of Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act.

A showcause notice was issued to the Respondent and he was directed to give reasons to the Commission to show cause why penalty should not be levied on him. The Respondent was also asked to produce the proof of information submitted to the Appellant.

A copy of letter dated 18/06/2009 addressed to the Appellant was received by the Commission wherein it was stated that the order issued by the Commission has been complied with.

Relevant Facts During the Show Cause Hearing on 16/07/2009:

The following were present:
Appellant:  Absent
Respondent: Mr. N.K. Gupta deemed PIO
Mr. N.K. Gupta stated that the records actually with SUR branch and that SUR branch was responsible for providing the information. Mr. Ashok Bhatia, Dy. Director SUR branch stated, “The SUR branch is in the process of segregation of the records contained in about 60 cupboards and it is a matter of chance that we may get the required information in out hands. The records are kept very haphazardly and we do not have the resources to locate records and provide the information within the 30 days limit of RTI.
The Commission taken this in the cognizance and feels that the SUR Section lacks the capacity to be able to meet the requirement of the RTI Act. It does not have an index and catalogue of the records it has. Thus compliance of the Section 4 of the RTI Act which is required by 12 October 2005 has still has not been done to fulfill even the basic need of running a public office which can do any reasonable work. The Commission directs Mr. Y.P. Rawal director SUR Section to ensure that indexing and cataloguing of all the records is done before 15 September 2009. A Compliance report will be submitted to the Commission by Mr. Y.P. Rawal before 20 September 2009 failing which the Commission will be forced to taken action. 
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